getting closer to the 10%.

EM equities are affected by the same triad, but
geopolitical instability is particularly acute, with
growing concerns about investing in China’s. Although
Chinese equities have become a diversification tool,
given their relatively endogenous-driven cycles, in this
particular case both exogenous and endogenous factors
point towards a bumpy performance, so the odds are not
in their favor. The high east-Asia concentration, which
also means a greater technological weight, also does not
help in terms of the sector divergence (growth vs. value)
that we have seen lately and that could last for at least
some quarters. As a result, we expect the losses of the
main MSCI EM to stabilize at the -10% level for the end
of this year (total return), and very timid positive returns
in 2023. The correction in 2022 for the adverse scenario
would be close to -30%, particularly bad if we take into
account that during 2021 there was already a significant
underperformance vis-a-vis the US.

Figure 34:  USD-denominated debt: maturity vs. relative size

Sources: Refinitiv, IIF, Allianz Research

32

Source: Refinitiv Datastream

Maturity profile vs. FX debt relative size

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
USD debt / GDP

5

10

15

20

25

A
vg

 M
at

 $
 b

on
ds

Latam
APAC
Rest

BRA

CHL

COL

MEX PER

IDN
MYS

ZAF
TUR

27 june 2022

Figure 35:  Capital market forecasts

Source: Allianz Research

33

year-end figures Last value Unit
EMU 2021 2022f 2023f 2022f 2023f
Government Debt
Policy rate (ECB deposit rate) -0.50 % -0.50 0.75 1.25 1.25 0.00
10y yield (Bunds) 1.76 % -0.18 1.50 1.20 1.90 0.30
10y EUR swap rate 2.42 % 0.28 1.80 1.50 1.80 0.70
Italy 10y sovereign spread 203 bps 136 220 200 230 180
France 10y sovereign spread 56 bps 37 60 50 65 45
Spain 10y sovereign spread 109 bps 77 120 100 130 85
Corporate Debt
Investment grade credit spreads 188 bps 98 170 140 280 160
High-yield credit spreads 537 bps 331 525 425 750 550
Equity
Eurostoxx (total return p.a.) -16.6 ytd % 20.4 -9 5 -23 10

US 2021 2022f 2023f 2022f 2023f
Government Debt
Policy rate (upper) 1.50 % 0.25 3.50 3.00 4.00 1.00
10y yield (Treasuries) 3.31 % 1.50 3.20 2.90 1.20 1.50
Corporate Debt
Investment grade credit spreads 149 bps 98 160 130 300 170
High-yield credit spreads 505 bps 310 500 400 850 650
Equity
S&P 500 (total return p.a.) -20.4 ytd % 26.9 -15 7 -28 15

UK 2021 2022f 2023f 2022f 2023f
Government Debt
Policy rate 1.25 % 0.25 2.00 2.00 3.00 0.50
10y yield sovereign 2.65 % 0.97 1.80 1.80 2.20 1.10
Corporate Debt
Investment grade credit spreads 193 bps 115 190 150 290 160
High-yield credit spreads 607 bps 390 575 475 900 600
Equity
FTSE 100 (total return p.a.) -1.3 ytd % 14.3 -5 4 -20 7

Emerging Markets 2021 2022f 2023f 2022f 2023f
Government Debt
Hard currency spread (vs USD) 363 bps 295 370 340 650 600
Local currency yield 7.2 % 5.7 7.5 7.0 9.0 8.0
Equity
MSCI EM: total return p.a. in USD -16.5 ytd % -5 -10 4 -30 17

Baseline Adverse

34

ALLIANZ RESEARCH

Our
team

34

www

3535

Chief Economist
Allianz SE

Ludovic Subran
ludovic.subran@allianz.com

Ana Boata
ana.boata@allianz-trade.com

Andreas Jobst
andreas.jobst@allianz.com

Arne Holzhausen
arne.holzhausen@allianz.com

Head of
Economic Research
Allianz Trade

Head of  Insurance, Wealth
and Trends Research
Allianz SE

Head of Macro and
Capital Markets Research
Allianz SE

Françoise Huang
Senior Economist for Asia Pacific
francoise.huang@allianz-trade.com

Manfred Stamer
Senior Economist for Middle East and
Emerging Europe
manfred.stamer@allianz-trade.com